The social discount rate3 was set at 12%, referencing Uganda’s 10-year government bond
yield. It should be noted that while a 4% rate is generally adopted in Japan, international
projects under the World Bank (WB) and Asian Development Bank (ADB) typically use
rates between 10% and 12%.

2) Results of Economic Analysis

The EIRR for the route that replaces the bridge near the existing bridge is 20.6%, which is
economically feasible since the reference discount rate is 12%. In contrast, the EIRR for the
route that avoids the protected areas altogether is only 2.7%, making it less viable from a
macroeconomic standpoint. From an investment efficiency perspective, resources should be
directed towards more economically viable alternatives.

A sensitivity analysis was conducted, assuming fluctuations in costs and benefits of ±10%.
The results, displayed in Table 3.7.10 below, further confirm that the route avoiding protected
areas is economically infeasible in all considered cases and is not recommended from an
economic viewpoint.

Table 3.7.10  Result of Sensitive Analysis

Replaces Bridge near Existing Bridge Route Avoiding Protected Areas

Cost Cost

-10% Base Case +10% -10% Base Case +10%

Benefit

+10% 24.6% 22.5% 20.6% 4.9% 3.7% 2.7%

Base Case 22.7% 20.6% 18.9% 3.8% 2.7% 1.6%

-10% 20.6% 18.7% 17.1% 2.7% 1.5% 0.5%

Source: JICA Survey Team

2 Refer to EUA Emission Spot Primary Market Auction Report（https://www.eex.com/en/market-data/environmental-markets/eua-
primary-auction-spot-download）issued from European Energy Exchange AG
3 It is a correction for value over time and is the ratio of present to future exchanges of the same good; the IRR is compared with the
discount rate to assess the appropriateness of the project's implementation; if the IRR is higher than the discount rate, the project is
considered to be worth investing in.

68

(2) Condition 2: Development in Protected Areas is Legally Acceptable under Uganda’s National